
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
7 NOVEMBER 2022 
7.00 pm 
 
 
 
MAIN HALL 
FIRST FLOOR 
3 SHORTLANDS 
LONDON W6 8DA 
 
Watch the meeting 
live on YouTube: 
https://youtu.be/YLxU
pxsqdk4 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety  
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal,  
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy,  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness  
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
 

Date Issued 
28 October 2022 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in 
private to consider the exempt elements of item 5 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the information. 
 

The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private.  

Members of the Public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a place 
please contact katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk. Seats will be allocated on a first come first serve 
basis. A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled access to 

the building. 

 

https://youtu.be/YLxUpxsqdk4
https://youtu.be/YLxUpxsqdk4
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on item 
numbers 4 and 5 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form. The 
completed Form, to be sent to Katia Neale at the above address, must be signed by at least 
ten registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on 
the receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Wednesday 2 
November 2022. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Tuesday 8 November 
2022.  Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Accountability Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Friday 11 November 2022 at 3.00pm. 
Decisions not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be 
implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Friday 11 November 2022. 

 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
7 November 2022 

 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2022  5 - 16 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other 
significant interest which they consider should be declared in the public 
interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a sensitive 
interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the interest 
at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in attendance 
and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest or other 
significant interest may also make representations, give evidence or answer 
questions about the matter.  The Councillor must then withdraw immediately 
from the meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and speak, 
then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should withdraw 
from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. Councillors who 
have declared other significant interests should also withdraw from the 
meeting if they consider their continued participation in the matter would not 
be reasonable in the circumstances and may give rise to a perception of a 
conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4.   2022 CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR - MONTH 4 (JULY 2022)  17 - 56 

5.   MODERN DESKTOP SERVICE AND TECH-TONIC 2 DEVICE 
REFRESH  

57 - 74 

 This report has two appendices which contain information exempt within 
the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and are 
not for publication. The appendices have therefore been circulated to 
Cabinet Members only. 
 
Any discussions on the contents of an exempt appendix will require 
Cabinet to pass the proposed resolution identified at the end of the 
agenda to exclude members of the public and the press the 
proceedings for that discussion. 
 

 



 
 

6.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  75 - 115 

7.   DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)   

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

Proposed resolution: 

  
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.        

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 10 October 2022 

 
 

NOTE: This meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be watched at on 
YouTube at: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hFMXmCEGVH0&feature=youtu.be 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Jose Afonso 
Councillor Patricia Quigley 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2022  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 September 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject t
[...]
fe, support them to thrive and ensure 
every child fulfils their potential. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
That Cabinet approves the publication of the Early Intervention Strategy 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR & BUDGET VARIATIONS, 2022/23 
(FIRST QUARTER)  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree stated that this report provided a financial update on the 
Council’s capital programme and requests approval for budget variations to the 
capital programme.  
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
1. To note the net forecast increase in forecast 2022/23 capital expenditure of 

£0.9m.  The variations are detailed in Appendix 2. 
 
2. To approve the updated four-year capital programme 2022-2026 of £681m 

as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
3. To note the potential risks regarding the Housing Capital Programme, as 

summarised in paragraphs 21-23. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 

Page 9



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

7. HAMMERSMITH BRIDGE – ESSENTIAL WORK LEADING TO 
STRENGTHENING AND RESTORATION PROJECT  
 
ITEMS 7 AND 8 WERE DISCUSSED TOGETHER  
 
Councillor Sharon Holder stated that following the closured of Hammersmith 
Bridge in 2019, the Council was now working on the full strengthening and 
restoratio
[...]
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

9. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR WASTE STREET CLEANSING AND 
RECYCLING SERVICES  
 
Councillor Sharon Holder stated that the Council’s current contract for the 
delivery of Waste, Street Cleansing & Recycling Services would expire on 29 
January 2023. The new contract would help to meet the Council’s 
environmental objectives by allowing opportunities to minimise waste and 
increase recycling, including opportunities to collect more materials for recycling 
and reflecting the Council’s commitment to collect food waste. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 

1. That Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4 are not for publication on the basis that 
they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set 
out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 

 
2. To approve the award of the Contract to Veolia ES (UK) Limited for a 

period of 9 years and 9 months from 30th January 2023 to 30th October 
2032, with an option to extend up to a further eight years. As agreed in 
the Procurement Strategy, there is an option for the Council to end the 
Contract on the fourth anniversary of the Services Commencement Date. 

3. To note that Food Waste collections will be implemented to eligible 
residential properties as prescribed by the Greater London Authority. 
 

4. To agree that decisions relating to the detailed implementation of 
provisional services contained within the service specification (garden 
waste and wheeled bin collections), as detailed in Section 19 of the 
report, are delegated to the Strategic Director of Environment in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Public Realm, 
[...]
 the Greater London Authority (GLA), for the delivery of 
new affordable homes in Hammersmith and Fulham. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. That Appendix 1 is not for publication on the basis that it contains 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
2. To approve entering into a funding agreement with the GLA for the 

Affordable Housing Programme 2021-26 for funding the total amount of 
£32,304,000 
 

3. To delegate approval of variations to the terms of the funding agreement 
with the GLA (including grant amounts per project) to the Strategic 
Director for the Economy, in consultation with Director for Finance. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

13. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

Page 15



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

14. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.03 pm 

 
 

Chair   
 

Page 16



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 1 

Report to: Cabinet 
 
Date: 07/11/2022 
 
Subject: 2022 Corporate Revenue Monitor - Month 4 (July 2022) 
 
Report of:  Cabinet Member for Finance & Reform, Councillor Rowan Ree 
 
Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance  
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
This is the second corporate revenue monitoring report produced for 2022/23.  
 
A £4.666m overspend is forecast for the General Fund. Action plans of £2.893m are 
proposed that, if delivered, will result in a forecast overspend of £1.773m. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account is forecasting an overspend and will draw down 
£1.166m more from balances than budgeted 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1. To note the General Fund forecast overspend of £4.666m. 

2. To note that the forecast draw down from the Housing Revenue Account general 

balance will be £5.216m. This is £1.166m more than budgeted 

3. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block forecasted surplus 

of (£0.599m), reducing the cumulative deficit. 

4. To approve General Fund virements totalling £1.852m as detailed in appendix 10.  
 

 

Wards Affected:  All 
 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 2 

 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Priorities  

Being ruthlessly financially efficient We need to always confirm that spend fits 
our council’s priorities; challenge how much 
needs to be spent; and achieve results 
within agreed budgets. Finance is 
everyone’s business and every penny 
counts.   

Financial Impact  

 

 

Forecast Overspend/ 

(Underspend) 

 

£m 

Forecast Overspend/ 

(Underspend) net of 

mitigating actions 

£m 

Current year – month 4 4.666 1.773 

Current year – month 2 4.334 2.800 

2021/22 outturn (6.884) N/A 

Last year – month 4 (2.260) (4.139) 

 
This report sets out the current revenue budget forecast and action plans for those 
departments with forecast overspends (Table 3). 
 
 Funding for the High Needs Block (HNB) of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
continues to be under pressure, although the situation is improving in line with the 
Council’s recovery plan. For 2022/23, an in year surplus of £0.599m is forecast due to 
the use of alternative funding including Central School Services Block (CSSB). The 
overall cumulative deficit will reduce to £7.221m by year end due to the in-year surplus 
and the Council securing additional Government funding. Continued funding is subject 
to DfE monitoring and the Council continuing to manage its DSG recovery plan within 
the agreed limits. 
 
The forecast draw down from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) general balance will 
be £5.216m, £1.166m more than budgeted. 
 
Andre Mark, Head of Finance - Strategic Planning and Investment, 21 September 2022 
and verified by Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance, 24 October 2022. 

  

Page 18



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 3 

Legal Implications 

 
The Council has a statutory duty under s151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to 

arrange for the proper administration of its financial affairs as well as a common law 

fiduciary duty to taxpayers with regards to its use of and accounting for public monies. 

This report assists in the discharge of those duties. 

There are no other legal implications for this report. 

Verified by Jade Monroe, Chief Solicitor, Social Care, 27 September 2022. 

 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 

None 
 

 

Page 19



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 4 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 

GENERAL FUND 

1. The General Fund month 4 (July) forecast is a £4.666m overspend. Table 1 sets 

out an analysis by Department and Table 2 an analysis by subjective type of 

expenditure. 

 
Table 1 – Month 4 (July 2022): General Fund forecast (underspends in 

brackets) 

Department 
Revised 
Budget 
Month 4 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 
Month 4 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 
Month 2 

  £m £m £m 

Children’s Services 53.128 (0.192) (0.180) 

The Economy Department 7.339 0.476 0.335 

The Environment Department 65.527 3.648 2.223 

Controlled Parking Account (30.302) 0.044 (0.031) 

Finance 1.234 (0.217) 0.013 

Resources 5.893 (0.266) (0.002) 

Social Care 60.836 4.003 2.806 

Centrally Managed Budgets 22.340 (2.830) (0.830) 

Total 185.994 4.666 4.334 

  

Page 20
[...]
llocated contingency (3.123)  (3.123) 

Additional allowance for pay pressures 1.150  1.150 

TOTAL 2.693 (2.893) (200) 

 

Page 22



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 7 

8. The main departmental variances are set out in Appendices 1 to 7. Additional 

information is provided on the delivery of planned savings and the type of 

expenditure (such as employees).  

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

 
9. The Housing Revenue Account is forecasting an overspend that will result in a 

draw down of £1.166m more from balances than budgeted (Table 4). The main 

variances are detailed in Appendix 8.  

Table 4: Housing Revenue Account forecast outturn  
 

Housing Revenue Account (General Reserve) £m 

Balance as at 31 March 2022 (15.566) 

Less: Budgeted appropriation from balances 4.050 

Add: overspend 1.166 

Balance as at 31st March 2023 (10.350) 

 

DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) 

 
10. Dedicated schools grant (DSG) is paid in support of local authority schools’ and is 

the main source of income for the schools’ budget. It is split between central 

expenditure and the individual schools’ budget (ISB) in conjunction with the local 

schools’ forum. 

11. Funding for the High Needs Block (HNB) continues to be under pressure with the 

latest forecast set out in Table 5. For 2022/23, a DSG HNB surplus of £0.599m is 

forecast which will go towards reducing the cumulative deficit, along with safety 

valve funding of £4m. The overall cumulative deficit is forecast to reduce to 

£7.221m by year end. The additional Government funding forecast is subject to 

the council managing its DSG recovery plan as part of the grant conditions and 

close monitoring by the DfE. 

12. The council holds earmarked reserves against the cumulative deficit which it 

releases as the deficit is managed down. 

Table 5: Dedicated Schools Grant – High Needs Block deficit 
 
 

 £m 

Page 23



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 8 

 £m 

Cumulative deficit brought forward 11.820 

[...]
oyees and associated third parties, 
including Housing management teams and NHS workers. These devices have 
now reached the industry recommended hardware replacement lifecycle of 3-5 
years and are starting to see some hardware failures. 

The impact of running older devices is that H&F employees’ productivity will be 
negatively impacted over time and their ability to deliver business services and 
outcomes will be affected. Additionally, older devices and their older operating 
systems can be more prone to security concerns. 
 
This paper addresses the recommendation and seeks approval for the new 
modern desktop support service including provision of future devices and the 
upcoming Tech-tonic 2.0 device refresh.  

The recommended future desktop service model is to adopt a hybrid managed 
modern desktop service (Option 3) which will enable H&F to benefit from and 
adopt future technologies more quickly, improve our efficiency while delivering 
increased benefits to our end users, and deliver a modern future-proof, cost 
efficient desktop service to H&F. 

The recommendation for the device refresh is for H&F to invest in new end user 
computing devices to replace the council’s ageing devices (Option B).  

The proposals contained in this paper are supported by the Chief Digital 
Officer.   

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



  

 
Recommendations 

That Cabinet 

1. Notes Appendix A and Appendix B are not for publication on the basis that 
they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

2. Approves the strategy for a hybrid managed modern desktop service (option 
3) which continues to support the council’s strategy to invest in its workforce. 
The indicative costs are contained in exempt Appendix A. 
 

3. Approves one-off investment of £4,410,000 for the Tech-tonic 2 rollout (option 
B) including replacement devices to be funded from a combination of HRA 
contributions, reserves held for corporate IT and capital funding. The 
indicative costs are contained in exempt Appendix B. 
 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity Moving to a new service model gives us 
the opportunity to develop a model 
whereby we contribute our devices for 
refurbishment and reuse as part of our 
digital inclusion. This will contribute to 
shared prosperity by giving digitally 
excluded resident’s devices to help 
them access to the digital economy. 

Creating a compassionate council 
 

The new service model presents the 
opportunity to recycle assets when they 
have reached end of life, which can then 
be donated to members of our 
community. 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

Having a desktop service that is split 
between being manged in-house and 
outsourced where applicable we are 
reducing our overall costs in comparison 
to the alternative options. 

 

Rising to the challenge of the climate 
and ecological emergency 

 

Moving away from the existing ways of 
working, will enable us to develop a 
model whereby we contribute our 

Page 58



devices for refurbishment and reuse as 
part of our Digital inclusion efforts. This 
will help to reduce our carbon footprint 
in this area by extending the useful life 
of our devices. 

 

Financial Impact  
 
The hybrid managed modern desktop service (Option 3), is the least expensive 
option and is supported from a financial perspective in line with being 
Ruthlessly Financially Efficient. 
 
The cost of the hybrid managed modern desktop service will be met from 
existing revenue budgets for the desktop service held within Digital Services. 
 
The cost of the one-off investment to replace the devices will be funded from a 
combination of reserves held for Corporate IT, HRA contributions and capital 
funding where appropri
[...]
 to a 3-day call-in before they can be implemented, unless 
called in by Councillors. 
 

 
Making your Views Heard 

 
You can comment on any of the items in this list by contacting the officer shown in column 4. 
You can also submit a deputation to the Cabinet related to Cabinet Key Decisions only. Full 
details of how to do this (and the date by which a deputation must be submitted) will be shown 
in the Cabinet agenda. 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CABINET  
 

Leader Councillor Stephen Cowan 

Deputy Leader Councillor Ben Coleman 

Cabinet Member for Children and Education Councillor Alexandra Sanderson 

Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal Councillor Bora Kwon  

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt 

Cabinet Member for Economy Councillor Andrew Jones 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform Councillor Rowan Ree 

Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness 

Councillor Frances Umeh 

Cabinet Member for Public Realm Councillor Sharon Holder 

Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety 

Councillor Rebecca Harvey 

 
  
 
 
Key Decisions List No. 120 (published 28 October 2022) 

Page 76

http://www.lbhf.org.uk/


 

 

KEY DECISIONS LIST – FROM NOVEMBER 2022 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 

this proposed decision will be considered at the private Cabinet meeting. Anybody may make 
representations to the Cabinet to the effect that the report should be considered at the open 

Cabinet meeting (see above).  
 

* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable of 
implementation until a final decision is made.  

 

Decision to 
be Made by  
 
 

Date of 
Decision-
Making 
Meeting and 
Reason 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the 
decision being made in private
[...]
abeth.Nash@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 114



 
 

 

Decision to 
be Made by 
(Cabinet or 
Council) 
 

Date of 
Decision-
Making 
Meeting and 
Reason 
 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the decision 
being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for 
further information 
or relevant 
documents 
 

Documents 
to be 
submitted to 
Cabinet  
(other 
relevant 
documents 
may be 
submitted) 
 

Cabinet 
 

17 Apr 2023 
 

2022 Corporate Revenue 
Monitor - Month 9 (December 
2022) 
 
To note the in year financial 
position as at Month 9 (December 
2022) for the General Fund and 
HRA. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Reform 

 

A detailed 
report for this 
item will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting 
and will include 
details of any 
supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Reason: 
Affects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Andre 
Mark 
Tel: 020 8753 7227 
andre.mark@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

17 Apr 2023 
 

Fixed Penalty Notices to be 
issued by LET team 
 
Update to several of the existing 
amounts 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Public Realm 

 

A detailed 
report for this 
item will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting 
and will include 
details of any 
supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Reason: 
Affects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: 
Mohammed Basith 
 
Mohammed.Basith@lbhf.go
v.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 115


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 10 October 2022
	4 2022 Corporate Revenue Monitor - Month 4 (July 2022)
	5 Modern Desktop Service and Tech-tonic 2 Device refresh
	Appendix C - EIA

	6 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 7 November 2022 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT  
 
Councillor Jackie Borland 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Chair of the Policy and Oversight Board  
Councillor Patricia Quigley, Lead Member for Inclusive Community Engagement and 
Co-production 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
The Leader welcomed all to the Cabinet meeting. He stressed that Covid-19 
cases were on the rise and urged everyone to get their vaccine promptly as it 
was the singular best way to be protected from the virus. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2022  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 October 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rebecca Harvey and 
Councillor Alex Sanderson attended virtually and did not vote. 
 
 

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. 2022 CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR - MONTH 4 (JULY 2022)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree introduced the report which described the revenue 
expenditure forecast for July. The monitoring reports ensured that the Council 
was being ruthlessly financially efficient in spending their capital within agreed 
budgets.  
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. To note the General Fund forecast overspend of £4.666m. 
 
2. To note that the forecast draw down from the Housing Revenue Account 

general balance will be £5.216m. This is £1.166m more than budgeted. 
 
3. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block 

forecasted surplus of (£0.599m), reducing the cumulative deficit. 
 
4. To approve General Fund virements totalling £1.852m as detailed in 

appendix 10. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. MODERN DESKTOP SERVICE AND TECH-TONIC 2 DEVICE REFRESH  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

The Leader reported that over the last few years the Council had successfully 
greatly reduced the cost of the  desktop service and improved the quality of the 
service provided. The new proposed service would advance productivity and 
increase efficiency. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree stated that the report recommended the adoption of a 
new hybrid managed modern desktop service to improve efficiency while 
delivering increased benefits to the workforce, and deliver a modern, flexible, 
cost-efficient desktop service to the Council. It also recommended provision of 
future devices and the upcoming Tech-tonic 2.0 device refresh.  
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 

That Cabinet 

1. Notes Appendix A and Appendix B are not for publication on the basis 
that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
as set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 
 

2. Approves the strategy for a hybrid managed modern desktop service 
(option 3) which continues to support the council’s strategy to invest in its 
workforce. The indicative costs are contained in exempt Appendix A. 
 

3. Approves one-off investment of £4,410,000 for the Tech-tonic 2 rollout 
(option B) including replacement devices to be funded from a 
combination of HRA contributions, reserves held for corporate IT and 
capital funding. The indicative costs are contained in exempt Appendix 
B. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

8. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.02 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.10 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
RESOLVED: 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 


